
WESTERN AREA 
HUMAN ReSOURCES 

d UNfTEDSTJJTES 
P05TIJ.LSERV/CE 

June 11, 2017 

Omar M. Gonzalez 
APWU Western Region Coordinator 
1350 Old Bayshore Hwy., Ste. 360 
Burlingame, CA 94010-1882 

RE: Notice of Withholding for Bothell, WA 

Dear Mr. Gonzalez: 

To: Local Presidents/State President 

Re: Impact Statement 

Please find a copy of an Impact Statement. Please review all documents. 

Educate your members on potential impacts. Submit all concerns to this 
office as soon as possible and follow National strategies. 

Thanks, 

~--It.~o-:!l~ 
Omar M Gonzalez 

Western Region Coordinator 

cc: NBAs 

Please be advised that due to workload reduction at the Bothell, WA Post Office it is 
anticipated that it will be necessary to excess the following Clerk out~ide the craft and/or 
installation. 

• One (1) FUll-time Clerk 

Therefore, we authorize the withholding for the same positions in level PS-6 and below in the 
clerk, maintenance, letter carrier and mail handler crafts within a 50-mile radi.us of the Bothell, 
WA Post Office 

If you have any questions, please contact Anita Works, Labor Relations Specialist, Western 
Area at 303-313-5605. 

Sincerely, 

a~l UJl/~ 
Anita Works for 
James A. Davey 
AlManager, Human Resources 
Western Area 

cc: Manager Labor Relations, Western Area 
Manager Programs Delivery Support, Western Area 
District Manager, Seattle 
Manager Human Resources, Seattle 
Manager Labor Relations, Seattle 
Complement Coordinator, Seattle 
Regional Director NPMHU, Denver 
NALC National Business Agent, Region 2 

Attachments: Workhour Impact Report, Seniority Roster, Map, Supporting Documents 

aw:56465 

1745 STOUT ST., STE. 600 
DENVER, CO 80299-4000 
(303) 313-5020 
FAX: 313-5021 



WorkHour Impact Report 

Impacted Bid Clu$ter 

Installatlon. Adc!ress 

Area Name 

Impact Type 

Date of Impact 

Period (Dates) of Review Performed 

Report Prepared By 

Report Prepared Date 

Reviewed By 
Phone 

BOTHELL POST OFFICE 

WESTERN 

Reduction Other Than by Attrition 

09/16/2017 

05/2~1201a thru 05/26/2017 

Carlo Salazar 

06/1112017 

Donald Jacobus 

(253) 214-1701 



WorkHour Impact Report 
Craft = CLERK 

A B C D E F G 
Current PlaM'ed Weekly Hrs Monthly Annual Annual FTE Current 
Average Weekly Savings Savings Work Hours Savings FTE Yearly 

Weekly Hrs Hrs Savings Hr Rate 

Total 1054 980 -84 -336 -4368 -2 176B 

OverTime Impact 

Current OT Current Planned OT Additional Percent PI"nned OT pl<;InneQ or 
Average OT R,ate per Week Plann,ed OT Planned OT Hours p,er Rate 

Weekly Hrs from changes per Week per ,Week W\!lek 
Total 115 10.9% -61 0 55, 5,6% 



WorkHour Impact Report 
Casuals 

a. Current Number of CLERK Casuals on Rolls 

b. Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK Casuals Hours per Month 

c. Planned Reduction In Total Non-OverTime CLERK Casuals Hours per Month 

d. Number of CLERK Casuals that will have Reduced Hours 

e. Number of CLERK Casuals that will be Terminated 

f. Number of CLERK Casuals Remaining After Impact 

g. Provide Narrative Justifying need for Remaining CLERK Casuals 

na 

Mail Handler (MHAs) 

a. Current Number of CLERK MHAs on Rolls 

b. Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK MHA Hours per Month 

c. Planned Reduction in Total Non-OverTime CLERK MHA Hours per Month 

d. Number of CLERK MHAs that will have Reduced Hours 

e. Number of CLERK MHAs that will be Terminated 

f. Number of CLERK MHAs Remaining After Impact 

g. Provide Narrative Justifying need for Remaining CLERK MHAS 

na 

Part Time Flexible (PTFs) 

a. Current Number of CLERK PTFs on Rolls 

b. Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK PTFs Hours per Month 

c. Planned Reduction in Total Non-OverTime CLERK PTFs Hours per Month 

d. Number of CLERK PTFs that will have Reduced Hours 

e. Will there be any CLERK PTFs Excessed from Craft or Installation 

If Yes how Many CLERK PTFs 

f. Provide Narrative Explaining need for Excessing 

na 

City Carrier Assistant (CCAs) 

a. Current Number of CLERK CCAs on Rolls 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 

NO 

o 

o 



b. Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK CCA Hours per Month 

c. Planned Reduction In Total Non-OverTIme CLERK CCA Hours per Month 

d. Number of CLERK CCAs that will have Reduced Hours 

e. Number of CLERK CCAs that will be TermInated 

f. Number of CLERK CCAs Remaining After Impact 

g. Provide Narrative JustifyIng need for RemaIning CLERK CCAs 

na 

Postal Support Employees (PSE) 

a. Current Number of CLERK PSE on Rolls 

b. Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK PSE Hours per Month 

c. Planned ReductIon In Total Non-OverTIme CLERK PSE Hours per Month 

d. Number of CLERK PSE that will have Reduced Hours 

e. Number of CLERK PSE that will be Terminated 

f. Number of CLERK PSE Remalnihg After Impact 

g. ProvIde Narrative Justifying need for Remaining CLERK PSE 

PSEs needed for flexIbility between all three offices. 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

6 

768 

-192 

6 

o 
6 



WorkHour Impact Report 

Part Time Regular (PTRs) 

a, Current Number of CLERK PTRs on Rolls 

b. Planned Number of CLE'RK PTR Positions after Impact 

C. Estimated Number of CLERK PTR Attrition 

d. Will there be any CLERK PTRs Excessed from Craft Qr lnstallatlQn 

CLERK PTRs 

e~ Provide Narrative Explaining need for Excessing 

na 

FulJ Time; Regular (FTRs) 

a. Current Number of CLERK FTRS on Rolls 

,b. Pll'nned Number of CLERK FTR Positions After Impact 

c. estimated Number of CLERK FTR Attrition 

d. WlII there be any CLERK FTRs Excessed from Craft or In'sta.llation 

if Yes how Mj:lny CLERK FTRs 

e. Provide Narratlve Explaining need for Excessing 

Gff1<fe Is over earned 

o 
o 
o 

NO 

o 

26 

25 

0' 

YES 

1 



WorkHour Impact Report-CLERK 

Preliminary Summary 

a. Total Planned Non-OT Redl(ctlon per Month for Regulars and PTRs 

b. Planned Reduction' In Total OT Hours per Month 

C" Planned Reduction in Casual NOh-OT Hours per M,onth 

d. Planned Reduction in MHA Non-OT Hours per Mont" 

e. Planned Reduction In PTF Non~Or Hours p.er Month 

f. Planned Reduction In CCA Non-OT Hours per Month 

g. Planned Reduction in PSE Non-OT Hours per Month 

h. Total Planned Non-OT Hours per Month 

I. Total FTE Savings 

-144 

-244 

Q 

o 
o 
o 

-192 

3920 

-2 



Works, Anita - Denver, CO 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Karoly, Doreen R - Federal Way, WA 
Monday, June 05,20173:41 PM 
Kaur, Harjot P - Federal Way, WA 
Bothell Main Office CSV Analysis 

CUSTOMER SERVICE VARIANCE -
BOTHELL PO - BOT-MAIN OFFICE STA 540785 mPOS S 

Benchmark Dates: FY 2016 WK 1 - FY 2016 WK 53 lim 
FlEE COMPLEMENT ANALYSIS 

Part Time Flexible Cle o 
Part Time Regular Clerk o 

Postal Support Employee o 
Non-Traditional Full-Time o 

Flex Non-Traditional FT o 
Full Time MH o 

Part Time Flexible MH o 
Part Time Regular MH o 
MailHandler Assistant o 

Full Time Equivalent Emp 8 9 9 

Full Time Equivalent Hrs 1792 1792 2010 

WORKHOUR ANALYSIS 

SEAm.E PFC 
MPOO 1 I Date: 06/0512017 



TIlE CSV COMJIUMItfl'UCJDIL IMOULD NQT _ THIi MILE 8DWtC& OF PBWAHBfT IrDoJ'FINQ DR"' ...... 

CUSTOrER SERVICE VARIAtCE - CLERJ<1MAIUlAMlLER COPJPlEM3fl" 
DaheI)t 0.)11: 3Q2 BOfHElL PO- Bar -MA»f a:FICE sr A 540785 DAlE: DMIflI2DI7 

~tIe Rl¥iaoemeaCalcUatKn 
'-_Twa 
AmuaILeave 
Sick leave 

lW~ 

(Subract CNerime) 

NelTocal 

53 

Leiria % 

10.5004 
4.00% 
lOO% 
5.00% 

10.50% 

Current on Rolls 
FuO lirre Clerk 
Part lirre F~ble Clerk 
Part lirre Regulat Clerk 
Postal Support EmplOfoo 
Non-Traditional F ull-lirre 
Flex Non-Traditional FuU-Tine 
FuO lirre Mail1andler 
Part lirre F~1e Maihandler 
Part lirre Regular Mailhandler 
MailHandler Assistant 
Total F4 on Rolls 

r:on..I. 

~J AV9~lIlytll=xl0.5ol~~ dll')''A~\!ahr\'~~r 

.'!:S'I Avv Oo\,Ho./."'~" OO~:e Q'ay\o.~""Oh~\~)­

~A ... '9 ~JyHOooI':x 1 OO~'dll'/n"'Ohr\·~~,. 

EnlpiO)'G- E..I'MIII 

0.84 ! Ca«.'\trt:1iI 

0.32 I a~~Itot:sl 

0.08 I C~'\'t'(sj 

r.;&J A\'g c:.y Mo./"l ~ 5 OO¥, <l1I')'Wf<.I&Ol'l~\·Mo~r 0.40 

l.eavelOT Replacernenl Needs »> > 0.84 
Replacemenl fot- Replacerntn >"'>)0 0.09 

Toeall..eaveRepiacemmI )0)0)0> 0.93 -----
Earned CarnPeITE .... 

9 FuR rme Clerk 
o Part Tine Flexble Clerk 
o Part Tine Regular Clerk 
o Postal Support E rrployee 
o Noo-TradlionalFul-Tme 
o Flex Non-Traditional Full-rrne 
o FulTine Mail1andler 
o Part Tine Flexble ~ijhandler 
o 
o 
9 

Part Tine RegJlar Mail1andler 
Mdhandler Assistant 
Tolal F4 Earned 

a~'\I>t:~ 

Ce1l.'!.'~sj 

CC!"c.'Mtot:~ 

acr1<.""~~ 

9 

Cwrert Ac:lual 
LOC 41 c~ ,~"'H» 

LDC 42 ~.~\IH» 

LDC 43 ceUIH:S) 

LOC 44 ~:I(.'\tH» 
LOC 45 C1e!l(.'l.IH;s) 

LDC 48 ~-k."'I"I» 

Daily HIS Employees Tatge! Daity HIS Employees 

Total Adual Daily Hrs 

Dai{ Hours Actual 
Current Corrplement 
FTEE CUJTent 
Projected Annual HIS ActuC!lI 

o..~ RequredTorais 

L..e.ave ReplaoBnenl T 0I0I1s 

Q,mp1enMn T otal 

0.00 0.00 LDC 41 OriLH·~) 0.00 0.00 

3.39 

27.29 
3.01 
15.43 
12.40 
61.52 

0.51 lDC 420:1II.\Ht:s) 

4.12 lDC 43Otr1( .. ...,~) 
0.45 LDC 44 Ot:rI<lH.» 

2.33 LDC 45 Ot:rI<LH.» 

1 .87 LDC 48 Qeoi(lH~) 
9.29 Total Eamed Daily Hrs 

61.52 

9 

2064 
18.578 

Dai¥ Hours Earned 
Target Complerrent 
FTEETarget 

Projected Annual Hrs Earned 

2.65 

22.08 

l89 
15.55 
10.98 
53.16 

8.03 
0.93 

nAlTime DluvSnployee(Hrs per) 

Variilnce FlEE 

8.96 Compleme .. " Achieved 

2 

0.40 

3.33 
0.29 
2.35 
1.66 
8.03 

53.16 

8.96 

1791 

16.055 

1791 

0.04 

100.00% 



Works. Anita - Denver, CO 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Karoly, Doreen R· Federal Way, WA 
Monday, June OS, 2017 3:41 PM 
Kaur, Harjot P . Federal Way, WA 
Bothell Kenmore CSV Analysis 

CUSTOMER SERVICE VARIANCE· 
BOlli ELL PO - BOT-KENMORE STA 540787 

SEA T11.E PFC 
MPOO 1 I Date: 06/0512017 

BenchmarkDates:FY2016WK1.FV2016WK531lm [BOTHELL PO] BOT.KENMORE STA 

FlEE COMPLEMENT ANALYSIS 

Full Time Clerk 2 

Part Time Flexible Clerk o 
Part Time Regular ClerK o 

Postal Support Employee o 
Non-Traditional Full-Time o 

Flex Non-Traditional FT o 
Full Time MH o 

Part Time Flexible MH o 
Part Time Regular MH o 
MailHandler o 

2 2 2 

Full Time Equivalent Hrs 1793 1793 2120 

WORKHOUR ANALYSIS 

1 



THE CSV COII.P\..EII4I!NT Maaa. IMOUlD NOr .lM!! 801.2 80UftCE 01" PBWAHUIT IlllU'FIHG DIIDaCJN8. 

CUSTOM:R SERVICE VARlAN::E - CLERKlMAllHAft.DLER COP-FLENENT 
l)ehwyo.,.:~ BOTH8.LPO-BOf--lENMa:tESTA S4Oi87 DA1E:GMI5I2017 

~W! RePacementCalctiation 
t,-vaTJPO thParo.y LaIlYtl% 

Arnallea\'I! 13 10.50%, 
Sick L.ea\oe 13 4.00% 
LWOP 13 1.00% 
(Slbtact (NetitM) 13 5.00% 
Net TOIaI 10.50010 

Current on RoDs 
Fun Tin-e Clerk 
Part Tirre F lexille Clerk 
Part Tirre Regl.dar Clerk 
Postal Support ErJl)IOJee 
Non-Traditional F ulJ..lirre 
Flex Non-Tradlional Fun·nne 
Fun lirre l'v1aiDlandler 

Part Tirre F lexille Mail1andler 
Part Tirre Reguar Wlaihandler 
MailHandSer Assistant 
Total F4 on Rolls 

Clnenl Adual 
LOC 41 Clr::I!C.·lIt~) 

LOC 42 Q!I!C."I~) 

LOC 43 Cl:1!I.'I,11"Q) 

LDC 44 Q!~'MIi;:I) 
LDC 45 ~:t(.'MIi;:I) 
LOC 48 Q!UIH:s) 

Total Adual Daily I-b 

Daft Hours Actual 

Current CorTlJlement 
FTEE Current 
Projected Annual HIS Actual 

0.. [Uy Req"'recI T ocals 

leave Replacernen T dais 

0:xnp1enMn T oral 

Daily Hrs 

0.00 

0.00 

O.Ot 
2.38 

10.22 
1.93 

14.54 

FamuI. £,...roya-~""'" 

(.:SV AVII O'lly ~","10.5J~~ d:!'f~'':Ohr·,'I.-W<.)- 0.21 C:~'I,,'P'(.j 

~!N A~ O~y HQ.I~ x.& oo~~ dl7'/ .. \~:'£Oht\·M«1(r- 0.08 O.,ic.\4t1;=l 

.~I A~ Olliyt1OJrsx 1,OO~:e d~/~'.tOnt\"""1(.'", 0.02 C.,1(.\'I"(~ 

~/A"'V Co!yHOJrsxS,OO"«~d~~'':Ot,,\'Hor'\'' 0.10 Cc*.'\Ht:Si 

L.eave'OT ReplacemenlNeeds »» 0,21 Cc*.~tt;" 

ReplacemenlbrReplacerntn »» 0.02 C~"I.4tt;~ 

TCia. Lea~ReplacemB1l »» 0.23 Ca1c.'\Ct-r,:j 
:---- ---- - ----

Eamed~rre .... 
2 Ful Tine Clerk 
o Part Trne Flexible Clerk 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 

Part Tire R89Jlar Clerk 
Postal Suwort Errployee 
Non-Trac::I~ionai Ful-Tine 
Flex Noo-Tradlional Full-Tme 
FuD Tine Maihandler 
Part Tme Flexible Wailhandler 
Part Tme RegJlar Mctillandler 
MJihand/er Assistant 
Total F4 Earned 

Employees Target 

0.00 LDC 41 c.rtl.t1~) 

0.00 lDC 42 Cl:LIc,,\IIi;:I) 

0.00 LOC 43 c.rtl.tI» 

0.36 LDC 44 CerltLtI.:s) 

1.54 lDC 45 Ccri\'l.t1·::s) 

0.29 LOC 48 Ce-il'1t-1» 

2.20 Total Earned Daily I-h 

14.54 Dai~ Hours Earned 
2 Target Complerrent 

2195 FTEE Target 
4.300 Projected Annual Hrs Earned 

2 
Daily Hrs Snployees 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.23 0.04 
1.03 0.16 

10.03 1.51 
1.82 0.27 

13.12 t.98 

13.12 

2.21 

1794 

3.961 

1.98 lUI Time Equiv Employee (Hrs per) 1794 

-021 

100.00% 

0.23 Varian:e FrEE 

221 Q,mplanent % AdWeved 

2 



Works, Anita - Denver, CO 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Karoly, Doreen R - Federal Way, WA 
Monday, June 05,20173:41 PM 
Kaur, Harjot P - Federal Way, WA 
Bothell Mill Creek CSV Analysis 

CUSTOMER SERVICE VARIANCE· 
BOntELL PO - BOT-MILL CREEK BR 540786 mPOS S SUn 

Benchmark Dates: FY 2016 WK 1 - FY 2016 WK 53 lim 
FTEE COMPLEMENT ANALYSIS 

Part Time Flexible o 
Part Time Regular o 

Postal Support Employee 6 

Non-Traditional FUll-Time o 
Flex Non-Traditional FT o 

Full Time MH o 
Part Time Flexible MH o 
Part Time Regular MH o 
MailHandler Assistant o 

Full Time Equivalent Emp 16 16 20 

Full Time Equivalent Hrs 1792 1792 1583 

WORKHOUR ANALYSIS 

1 

SEATTLE PFC 
MPOO 1 I Date: 06/0512017 



THe CSV COYI'LBI ENrWODB.. atOULD NaT III ntI! 8OU! 1IOUft12 OF I'UUoI AHBn' IRiU'ANG~. 

CUSTOPwER SERVICE VAAlAl«:E - CL.ERJ<1MAllHAN>lER COWL.EM:NT 
DeherJ' DIllE 3QZ BOTHBJ.PO-BOr .f«J..CRE8(BR S40786 DAlE: 0Ml&t2011 

I.eaW!'R~CalcdaIian 

L.-VIIT~ th~ro., La..,..'lCo 

Arnsall.eave 100 10.50% 
Si::k leave 100 4.00% 
LWCP 100 1.00% 
(Subraet <hetime) 100 5.00% ... _ .... -
NetT ota1 10.500/0 

Current on Rolls 
Fun Tirre Clerk 
Part lirre FIe>ab1e Clerk 
Part Tirre Regular Clerk 

Postal Su pport EmplOf'ee 
Non-Tradtional FIJHirre 
Flex Non-Traditional Ful·Tine 
FuO Tirre Maihandler 
Part lirre FIe»b1e MaiI1CW1dler 
Part Tirre Regular Maitlandler 
Mail-fancller Assistant 

Total F4 on Rolls 

• 

s:ar-.r-
(:SI Av; OlllyH:nnJC 'O·5.)~13 d&"/\Iifc.'':Ohr\·~~ 

~A\iJ OllyHaJ!lIX"'.OO~~ d~, •• "'.'::O"'r\'Mri.,. 

tt;;s .... AV9 O:lY HQJ ~" , .OO¥:6 d:rJ w!(;'.co rlr\'~}o - ... - -
(CSVA .... Oil'! HQJ., ,,5 OO&iK' dlrJ~i(,'.lOrlr\·~)-... . 

l2avefOf Rep1acementNeed!; ~~~>-

Replacemerw for R eplacefTl4!d )00)0)00 ~ 

~¥_~IIIIKI 

1.59 Oe'if."(~5) 

0.60 CM.'\(~~ 

0.15 a~'\(~,) 

0.76 C~IM~:IJ 

1.59 acrlc."'(~~ 

0.17 Calc. '\(tt:SI 

ToealleaveReplacemenl )oo)o)oo~ 1.75 ---
Eamed Cor-r-Perrent 

14 FuDTme Clerk 
o PartTme Flexi)1e Clerk 
o Part Tme Regular Clerk 
6 Postal Support Errployee 

o Non-TraditDnal Ful-Trne 
o Flex Non-Tradlional Fu~ Tine 
o FuUrrne Mail1andler 
o Part Tine FIE'JCble Waahandler 
o Part Tine R~lar Maillandler 
o lVeihandlerAssistant 

20 TotalF4 Earned 17 
Cwrent Adual 
LDC 41 C~I!c.\I~::s) 

Daily Hrs Employees Target Daily HIs Employees 

LDC 42 Q:L4I.'lJI't) 

LDC 430:::L4I.\I~::S) 
LDC 44 0:::dc.'M11)) 

LDC 45 Cl:L4I.'Mtt;s) 

LDC 48 ~L4I.'UI1) 
Total Adual Daily J.n 

Dai¥ Hours Act La I 

Current Corrplemera 

FTEE Current 

Projected Annual Hrs Actual 

0.. Duly Required T orals 

Leave Replaoanent T DIals 

Compiemer'C T oml 

0.00 0.00 LDC 41 ~"t'1,)) 

10.29 1.56 LDC 42 C'I:!,"c."'f~) 

52.04 
4.14 

25.26 
15.16 

106.90 

7.87 
0.63 
3.82 
2.29 
16.14 

106.90 
20 

1514 

32.284 

LDC 43 Ctrl<l.ti,» 

LDe 44 Ccr!<l.t'1,) 

lDC 45 C~t,t'1)) 

LDC 48 Ocrl<\l'1» 

Total Eamed Daily t-n 
Dai¥ Hours Earned 

Target Complerrent 

FTEETarget 

Projected Annual Hrs Earned 

0.00 0.00 

10.13 1.53 

44.12 6.66 
2.74 0.41 

25.47 3.85 
17.55 2.65 
100.01 15.10 

100.01 
16.88 

1789 

30.2M 

15.10 

1.75 

16.88 

FUI Time Equiv Employee (Hrs per) 1789 

3.12 Variance FTEE 

Complernenl % Acheved 

2 



- .... ,~ (." _"--, .. "I.. -.. - -~ .. - PAY VET SEN DATE 
FINANCE OFFICE FULL NAME JOSTITLE LEVEL D/A F_uNc '. ; SEN# PREF- - CRAFT _ 

540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR CADDELL LAURA J_ LEAD SALES & SERVICES ASSOCIATE 7 110 4 1 N 6/11/1979 
540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR KELLONIEMI DOUGLAS L MAIL PROCESSING CLERK 6 110 4 1 N 3/30f1985 
540785 BOT-MAIN OFFICE STA JOHNSON DAVID J. BULK MAIL TECH 7 110 7 1 N 1/1211991 
540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR TINBERG MICHAEL J. SALES,SVCSIDISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 2 N 7f9f1994 
540785 BOT-MAIN OFFICE STA WONG SYLVIA Y. SALES,SVCSIDISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 N 4f1/1995 
540785 BOT-MAIN OFFICE STA KIM CHRIS M. MAIL PROCESSING CLERK 6 110 4 4 N 6/6/1998 
540785 BOT-MAIN OFFICE STA ROWE JEFFREY C. REVIEWCLK 7 110 4 1 Y 8/29/1998 
540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR HOBBS VICKIE L REVIEWCLK 7 110 4 1 N 11/21/1998 
540787 BOT-KENMORE STA WYTTENBACH TERRI D. LEAD SALES & SERVICES ASSOCIATE 7 110 4 1 N 1215/1998 
540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR AHN JAE H. SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 4 N 2112/2000 
540785 BOT-MAIN OFFICE STA THOOHAN JAG DEEP S. SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 N 8/1212000 
540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR LEE JOUNG S. SALES,SVCSIDISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 N 9f712002 
540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR RAHKONEN DIEU CHI L SALES,SVCSfDISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 N 215/2005 
540785 BOT-MAIN OFFICE STA KIM HANNAH A. SALES,SVCSIDISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 2 N 3/19/2005 
540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR YI USON SALES,SVCSIDISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 N 7/23/2005 
540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR SPHUNG TODD J . SALES.SVCSIDISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 2 N 10f15f2005 
540787 BOT-KENMORE STA MOSTRALES ROLANDO SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 N 10/15/2005 
540785 BOT-MAIN OFFICE STA NGUYEN BETSY P. LEAD SALES & SERVICES ASSOCIATE 7 110 4 1 N 7/31/2010 
540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR LEE YOUNG L SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 N 9/10/2011 
540785 BOT-MAIN OFFICE STA SUTLIFF MYLENE A. SALES,SVCSIDISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 N 5/3/2014 
540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR ROJAS AMANDA SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 N 9/20/2014 
540785 BOT-MAIN OFFICE STA UN IDA REAN T. SALES,SVCSIDISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 N 10/17/2015 
540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR DACASIN NATASHA M. SALES,SVCSIDISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 N 5/28/2016 
540785 BOT-MAIN OFFICE STA THANYRITHY SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 N 7/23/2016 
540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR NASKY AMIE B. SALES,SVCSIDISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 N 3/18/2017 
540786 BOT-MILL CREEK BR IMBER DONALD C. SALES.SVCS/DISTRIBUTION ASSOC 6 110 4 1 Y 4/29/2017 
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